ENFORCEMENT SERVICE
13:20-30.17 Schedule of fines
13:20-30.18 Collection of fines
APPENDIX A. (RESERVED)
APPENDIX B. (RESERVED)
APPENDIX C. (RESERVED)
SUBCHAPTER 31. SCHOOL BUS ENHANCED SAFETY
INSPECTION OUT-OF-SERVICE CRlTERlA

combinations; XY lO0AA through XY 999AA in such
non-personalized farmer plate combinations; FX 10A
through FX 99B in such non-personalized farm use plate
combinations; and TA I 00GS through TA 999GS in such
non-personalized farm tractor plate combinations. Desig-
nated for use on Promote Agriculture license plates issued
by the Motor Vehicle Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A.
39:3-27 .116;
(b) Notwithstanding the above reservations, the Chief
Administrator in his or her discretion may issue marks
reserved for members of the United States Senate and House
of Representatives, and the Senate and General Assembly of
New Jersey for vehicles owned by spouses of said members
or for vehicles owned by firms or corporations of which said
members are owners, partners or employees.
Amended by R.1985 d.101, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2743(a), 17 N.J.R. 601(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d.264, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1467(b), 24 N.J.R. 2283(b).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1994 d.314, effective June 20, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1487(a), 26 N.J.R. 2587(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.28, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4140(a), 28 N.J.R. 272(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.20, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3720(a), 33 N.J.R. 269(a).
13:20-34.3

8. Pinelands Preservation;
9. Barnegat Bay Decoy & Baymen's Museum;
10. Conquer Cancer;
11. Liberty State Park;
12. Deborah Heart & Lung Center;
13. Hackensack Meadowlands Conservation;
14. Law Enforcement Memorial;
15. Organ Donor;
16. Promote Agriculture; and
17. United We Stand.
Amended by R.1985 d. l 0 1, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2743(a), fees changed from $5.00 to $10.00.
Amended by R.1992 d.264, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1467(b), 24 N.J.R. 2283(b).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 152l(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
Increased the fees.
Amended by R.1998 d.333, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1518(a), 30 N.J.R. 251 l(a).
In (a)2, decreased the fee from $100 to $50.
Amended by R.2001 d.20, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3720(a), 33 N.J.R. 269(a).

See: 16 N.J.R. 2743(a), 17 N.J.R. 60l(a).
Transfer fee changed from "$3.00" to "$4.50".
Amended by R.2006 d.249, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 386(b), 38 N.J.R. 2835(a).
Deleted designation (a) and substituted "Chief Administrator'' for
"director".
13:20-34.7 Reissue
In the event a registrant fails to renew the registration for a
particular identifying mark for two years from the date of
expiration or surrenders said mark and corresponding
registration certificate to the Motor Vehicle Commission, said
marks shall be available for reissuance to any applicant
therefor upon payment to the Motor Vehicle Commission of
the applicable fee specified in N.J.A.C. 13:20-34.S(a) for said
marks.
Amended by R.1984 d.157, effective May 7, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 347(b), 16 N.J.R. 1095(c).
"Two consecutive registration years" deleted; "60 days from date of
expiration" substituted.
Amended by R.1992 d.264, effective June 15, 1992.